ORDINANCE NO. 09- 47

AN ORDINANCE SETTING CHARGES FOR RECYCLING BINS IN CONNECTION WITH THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM'S RECYCLING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham provides citizens the option to purchase a recycling bin from the Village of Chatham

WHEREAS, the Administration Committee has reviewed the costs related to the recycling bins and is recommending the fee be set at a rate sufficient to cover the costs associated with providing the recycling bins.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The following is hereby established with respect to the purchase of recycling bins from the Village of Chatham. The fee for the recycling bin will be set at a rate to cover the cost of providing the recycling bins by the Village Manager and will be reviewed annually for sufficiency.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance shall be effective upon passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED this 8th day of September 2009.

| Womas | Hay
Thomas S. Gray, Village President

Village of Chatham

	village of Chathain	<i>C</i>
ATTEST;		
Pat Schan		
Patrick S. Schad, Village Clerk		
HERR, MAN, BOY	CE	
AYES: SREYNOLDS, SCHOTTEMAN	PASSED:	9-8-09
		<i>A</i> 1 1
NAYS: O	APPROVED:	7-8-09
ABSENT: / KAUANACH		